03-15-2002



FORM PTO-1595 (Revised 6-93)

102018690
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:

Please rec	ord the attached original do	cuments or copy there	of.		A	ATTORNEY DOCKET N	0.: 150	160.3000
d/ Ad at	me of conveying party(ies): b/a Ovation Group  ditional names of conveying tached?  YES [X] NO  2 - 27	party(ies)		Name: CInternal Street A City: State: Zip:	Ovation Group, Address: Address: Alpharetta Georgia 30005	1225 Old Alph Suite 200 same as above	aaretta R	Road
<ol><li>Nature</li></ol>	of conveyance:							
X Assign		Merger			Other			
	ty Agreement	Change of Nam	e					
Ex	ecution Date: January 30, 2	002						
I f	plication number(s) or paten	d together with a new					ion is:	
A. Pa	tent Application No.(s): See		В.	Patent N	No.(s): See Att	tachment		
5. Na	me and address of party to with non-ring document should be William H. Needle, Esc. NEEDLE & ROSENBERG, P. Suite 1200, The Candle 127 Peachtree Street, Atlanta, Georgia 3030 (404) 688-0770	mailed: quire .C. er Building N.E.		Total nu 18	umber of applic	cations and pater	8	.ved:
(] ****** Th	tal fee (37 CFR 3.41):  ] Enclosed - PTO Form 2038  Authorized to be charged to  ****************************  e Commissioner is hereby aut erpayment, to Deposit Accour  ***********************************	**************************************	/ additional	l fees w	which may be re	equired, or c <b>ff</b> di	****** t any 1	\$720.00

8.	Deposit account number: 14-0629  (Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposi	 t account)
9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true copy of the original document.  William H. Needle Reg. No. 26,209	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a 2-ハーの2 Date
	Total Number o	of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Document: 8
date s	I hereby certify that this correspondence is being depondent an envelope addressed to: BOX ASSIGNMENT, Commissioner who have below.	osited with the United States Postal Service as first class of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the 2-/5-22  Date

### **ATTACHMENT**

	ISSUED U.S. PATENTS	
Attorney Docket No.	Serial No.	Patent No.
15060.0002	29/067,262	D403,091
15060.0003	29/083,862	D412,760
15060.0004	09/069,549	6030092
15060.0005	29/086,059	D406,370
15060.0006	29/086,232	D406,669
15060.0007	29/090,407	D422,727
15060.0008	29/090,400	D415,300
15060.0014	29/120,254	D439,495
15060.0019	09/497,736	6296365
15060.002	29/118,138	D431,435
15060.0021	29/117,951	D431,986
15060.0022	29/118,256	D431,428
15060.0024U1	29/120,257	D441,535
15060.0027U1	29/127,772	D450,557
15060.0028U1	29/127,773	D452,129

U.S. APPLICATIONS		
Attorney Docket No.	Serial No.	
15060.0018	09/441,841	
15060.0023	09/483,710	
15060.0023U2	09/636,366	

N&R - W128293

PATENT REEL: 012665 FRAME: 0300

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, McCalla Company, d/b/a Ovation Group, whose post-office address is 1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 200, Alpharetta, Georgia 30005, U.S.A., a Georgia corporation, owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the patents and patent applications therefor listed in Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Ovation Group, Inc., whose post-office address is 1225 Old Alpharetta Road, Suite 200, Alpharetta, Georgia 30005, U.S.A., a Georgia corporation, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, McCalla Company, d/b/a Ovation Group hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto Ovation Group, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, including all rights of action and damages for past infringement, throughout the world, including, without limitation, any foreign or domestic patent which may issue on any application therefor, and any subsequent application claiming priority to any applications listed in Exhibit A under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), and any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the International Convention arising from said application; the same for its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by it had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, McCalla Company, d/b/a Ovation Group hereby binds itself, its legal representatives and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and

PATENT REEL: 012665 FRAME: 0301 conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid Ovation Group, Inc., its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Inventions in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this <b>Jul</b> day of
JANUSIUJ, 2002.
ASSIGNOR:
McCalla Company, d/b/a Ovation Group  Gavin McCalla  President
State of Georgia County of
On this 30 <sup>th</sup> day of 2002, before me, a Notary Public, came Gavin McCalla, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Notary Public Grows Bucharan  My Commission Expires: August 31 2002

(signatures continued on next page)

2

# Attorney Docket No. 15060.3000

Ovation Gavin Mo President	
State of Georgia County of	
On this 30 <sup>4</sup> h day of 24 Mules Public, came Gavin McCalla, to me known and and who executed the foregoing assignment, an his free act and deed.	d he duly acknowledged the same to be
Notary Public Junie Buchara  My Commission Expires: August 31	MEXPIRES GEORGIA AUG. 31, 2002  PUBLIC ROBB COMMITTEE  2002

#### Exhibit A

## U.S. Patent Applications and Patents

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	TITLE	FILING DATE	SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO./ ISSUE	STATUS
				DATE	
15060,0001	Envelope for Fluid Delivery to Plants	03/15/96	08/617,497		Abandoned.
15060,0002	Combination Flashlight and Powered Screwdriver (Design)	02/18/97	29/067,262	D403091 12/22/98	Granted.
15060,0003	Lighted Tool Handle (Design)	02/19/98	29/083,862	D412760 08/10/99	Granted.
15060,0004	Lighted Handle (Utility)	04/29/98	09/069,549	6,030,092 02/29/00	Granted.
15060.0005	Combination Flashlight and Powered Screwdriver (Design)	04/03/98	29/086.059	D406370 03/20/99	Granted.
15060.0006	Combination Flashlight and Powered Screwdriver (Design)	04/08/98	29/086,232	D406669 03/09/99	Granted.
15060,0007	Lighted Screwdriver Handle (Design)	07/08/98	29/090,407	D422727 04/11/00	Granted.
15060,0008	Flashlight Module (Design)	07/08/98	29/090,400	D415300 10/12/99	Granted.
15060.0009	Modular Display System	07/10/98	60/092,366		Inactive.
15060,0014	Knife Light (Design)	03/16/00	29/120,254	D439495 03/27/01	Granted.
15060.0015	Point of Purchase Display and Method of Using Same	07/09/99	09/350,311		Abandoned
15060,0017	Hluminated Carrying Container	10/13/99	60/159,260		Inactive.
15060,0018	Lighted Handle for Screwdriver (Utility)	11/17/99	09/441,841		Pending.
15060.0019	Lighted Tool Handle for Pliers (Utility)	02/04/00	09/497,736	6,296,365 10/02/01	Granted.
15060,0020	Lighted Plier Hand Tool (Design)	02/02/00	29/118,138	D431.435 10/03/00	Granted.
	15060.0021 Illuminated Hand Tool (Design)		29/117,951	D431.986 10/17/00	Granted.
15060,0022	Illuminated Hand Tool (Design)	02/02/00	29/118,256	D431,428 10/03/00	Granted.
15060,0023	Lighted Knife (Utility)	01/14/00	09/483,710		Pending.
15060,0023U2	Lighted Tool Handle (Utility)	08/11/00	09/636,366		Pending.
15060,0024U1	Carry Handle (Design)	03/16/00	29/120,257	D441,535 05/08/01	Granted.
15060,0027U1	Lighted Knife Assembly Version I (Design)	08/11/00	29/127,772	D450,557 11/20/01	Granted.
15060.0028U1	Lighted Knife Assembly Version 2 (Design)	08/11/00	29/127,773	D452.129 12/18/01	Granted.

PATENT REEL: 012665 FRAME: 0304

### Foreign Patent Applications and Patents

ATTORNEY	COUNTRY	TITLE	FILING	SERIAL	PATENT	STATUS
DOCKET NO.			DATE	NO.	NO./ ISSUE DATE	
15060.0001CA	Canada	Envelope for Fluid Delivery to Plants (Utility)	03/17/97	2248605		Abandoned.
15060,0004/P	PCT	Lighted Handle (Utility)	04/27/99	PCT/US99/ 09178		Inactive.
15060.0004CA1	Canada	Lighted Handle (Utility)	04/27/99	2,307,197		Pending.
15060,0004MX1	Mexico	Lighted Handle (Utility)	04/05/00			Abandoned.
15060,0004TW	Taiwan	Lighted Handle (Utility)	04/29/99	88106943		Abandoned.
15060.0007AU	Australia	Lighted Screwdriver Handle (Design)	01/08/99	36/1999	137802 07/20/99	Granted.
15060.0007CA	Canada	Lighted Screwdriver Handle (Design)	01/08/99	1999-0054	89446 May 29, 2000	Granted.
15060.0007DE	Germany	Lighted Screwdriver Handle (Design)	01/08/99	M49900- 166,4	M49900- 166.4 06/01/99	Granted.
15060.0007FR	France	Lighted Screwdriver Handle (Design)	01/08/99	990072		Pending.
15060.0007GB	United Kingdom	Lighted Screwdriver Handle (Design)	01/08/99	2080265	2080265 05/06/99	Granted.
15060.0007MX	Mexico	Lighted Screwdriver Handle (Design)	01/08/99	990055	12405	Granted.
15060.0008AU	Australia	Flashlight Module (Design)	01/08/99	37/1999	137803 07/20/99	Granted.
15060,0008CA	Canada	Flashlight Module (Design)	01/08/99	1998-0055	86830 05/28/99	Granted.
15060,0008DE	Germany	Flashlight Module (Design)	01/08/99	M49900- 176.1	M49900- 176.1 05/26/99	Granted.
15060,0008FR	France	Flashlight Module (Design)	01/08/99	990072		Pending.
15060,0008GB	United Kingdom	Flashlight Module (Design)	01/08/99	2080266	2080266 01/06/99	Granted.
15060,0008MX	Mexico	Flashlight Module (Design)	01/08/99	990056	12451	Granted.
15060.0023CA1	Canada	Lighted Tool (Utility)	03/28/00	2,303,030	2,303,030 6/19/01	Granted.

PATENT REEL: 012665 FRAME: 0305

**RECORDED: 02/27/2002**